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required for specimen processing, test
performance or results reporting, and
whether consultant or director review
is required prior to reporting patient
test results.

§ 493.1409 Condition: Laboratories per-
forming moderate complexity test-
ing; technical consultant.

The laboratory must have a technical
consultant who meets the qualification
requirements of § 493.1411 of this sub-
part and provides technical oversight
in accordance with § 493.1413 of this
subpart.

§ 493.1411 Standard; Technical con-
sultant qualifications.

The laboratory must employ one or
more individuals who are qualified by
education and either training or expe-
rience to provide technical consulta-
tion for each of the specialties and sub-
specialties of service in which the lab-
oratory performs moderate complexity
tests or procedures. The director of a
laboratory performing moderate com-
plexity testing may function as the
technical consultant provided he or she
meets the qualifications specified in
this section.

(a) The technical consultant must
possess a current license issued by the
State in which the laboratory is lo-
cated, if such licensing is required.

(b) The technical consultant must—
(1) (i) Be a doctor of medicine or doc-

tor of osteopathy licensed to practice
medicine or osteopathy in the State in
which the laboratory is located; and

(ii) Be certified in anatomic or clin-
ical pathology, or both, by the Amer-
ican Board of Pathology or the Amer-
ican Osteopathic Board of Pathology or
possess qualifications that are equiva-
lent to those required for such certifi-
cation; or

(2)(i) Be a doctor of medicine, doctor
of osteopathy, or doctor of podiatric
medicine licensed to practice medicine,
osteopathy, or podiatry in the State in
which the laboratory is located; and

(ii) Have at least one year of labora-
tory training or experience, or both in
non-waived testing, in the designated
specialty or subspecialty areas of serv-
ice for which the technical consultant
is responsible (for example, physicians
certified either in hematology or he-

matology and medical oncology by the
American Board of Internal Medicine
are qualified to serve as the technical
consultant in hematology); or

(3)(i) Hold an earned doctoral or mas-
ter’s degree in a chemical, physical, bi-
ological or clinical laboratory science
or medical technology from an accred-
ited institution; and

(ii) Have at least one year of labora-
tory training or experience, or both in
non-waived testing, in the designated
specialty or subspecialty areas of serv-
ice for which the technical consultant
is responsible; or

(4)(i) Have earned a bachelor’s degree
in a chemical, physical or biological
science or medical technology from an
accredited institution; and

(ii) Have at least 2 years of labora-
tory training or experience, or both in
non-waived testing, in the designated
specialty or subspecialty areas of serv-
ice for which the technical consultant
is responsible.

NOTE: The technical consultant require-
ments for ‘‘laboratory training or experi-
ence, or both’’ in each specialty or sub-
specialty may be acquired concurrently in
more than one of the specialties or sub-
specialties of service, excluding waived tests.
For example, an individual who has a bach-
elor’s degree in biology and additionally has
documentation of 2 years of work experience
performing tests of moderate complexity in
all specialties and subspecialties of service,
would be qualified as a technical consultant
in a laboratory performing moderate com-
plexity testing in all specialties and sub-
specialties of service.

[57 FR 7172, Feb. 28, 1992, as amended at 58
FR 5234, Jan. 19, 1993]

§ 493.1413 Standard; Technical con-
sultant responsibilities.

The technical consultant is respon-
sible for the technical and scientific
oversight of the laboratory. The tech-
nical consultant is not required to be
onsite at all times testing is per-
formed; however, he or she must be
available to the laboratory on an as
needed basis to provide consultation,
as specified in paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion.

(a) The technical consultant must be
accessible to the laboratory to provide
on-site, telephone, or electronic con-
sultation; and
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